

No. 11-17763

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**INDEPENDENT TRAINING AND APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAM,
a California corporation, et al.
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

v.

**CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS,
an agency of the State of California, et al.,
*Defendants-Appellees.***

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of California, Hon. Garland E. Burrell, Jr.
Case No. 2:11-CV-01047-GEB-DAD**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Zachary Smith, #78241
Charles L. Post, #160443
Brendan J. Begley, #202563
**WEINTRAUB TOBIN CHEDIAK
COLEMAN GRODIN**
400 Capitol Mall, Suite 1100
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 558-6000
Facsimile: (916) 446-1611

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants,
Independent Training and Apprenticeship Program, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	7
A.	The Basis for Appellants’ Entitlement to a Declaration and Injunction Remains Entirely Unrebutted	7
1.	The DOL’s Definition of “Federal Purpose” is Controlling.	7
2.	The Fitzgerald Act Requires the Establishment and Maintenance of Basic, National Standards for Apprenticeship Training, Opportunity and Welfare Which May Not be Impaired, Frustrated or Altered by Conflicting State Law.	9
3.	Any Authority the Agencies May Have Had to Regulate Apprenticeships on Projects with a “Federal Purpose” was Revoked When the DOL Derecognized California.	11
4.	The Agencies Have No Current Legal Authority to Regulate Apprenticeship on Projects that Involve a “Federal Purpose.”	13
5.	The Agencies Cannot Deny that Public-Works Projects Involving Any Degree of Federal Funding or Subsidization Constitute “Federal Purpose” Projects.....	15
B.	Defendants’ Opposition Is Without Merit.....	17
1.	The Right to Seek to Enjoin Conduct Violative of Federal Law is Well Established. No Private Right of Action is Needed.....	18
2.	The Agencies Violated the Fitzgerald Act and its Regulations.....	21

3.	The Agencies Improperly Discount the DOL Evidence.....	24
4.	The Agencies Ignore the Supremacy of Fitzgerald Act Standards.....	29
5.	The Agencies’ Interpretation and the DOL’s Interpretation Conflict.....	31
6.	The Agencies’ Unauthorized Regulation Improperly Burdens Interstate Commerce.....	34
7.	The Agencies’ Conduct Denies Appellants Equal Protection.	35
8.	The Matter is Ripe.....	36
9.	The Injunction Sought is Neither Vague Nor Overbroad.....	39
III.	CONCLUSION.....	40
	Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Associated Builders and Contractors v Curry</i> , 797 F.Supp. 1528, 1530 (N.D. Cal. 1992).....	19, 30
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452, 462-63; 117 S.Ct. 905, 912; 137 L.Ed.2d 79, 91 (1997)	27
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> 463 F.3d 927, 931 (9 th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 586 (1983).....	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, ___, 131 S. Ct. 2355, 2360; 180 L.Ed.2d 269, (2011)	21
<i>Bosley Med. Inst., Inc. v. Kremer</i> , 403 F.3d 672, 681 (9th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84, 90, 122 S.Ct. 528, 151 L.Ed.2d 474 (2001)	28
<i>Compare Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953, 973; 106 S.Ct. 2349; 90 L.Ed.2d 943 (1986).....	40
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363, 371; 120 S.Ct. 2288;147 L.Ed.2d 352 (2000)	39
<i>Dalton v. Little Rock Family Planning Servs.</i> , 516 U.S. 474, 478; 116 S.Ct. 1063; 134 L.Ed.2d 115 (1996).....	39
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228, 241; 99 S.Ct. 2264; 60 L.Ed.2d 846 (1979)	19, 21
<i>Dillingham Const. N.A., Inc. v. County of Sonoma</i> , 190 F.3d 1034, 1038 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Elec. Joint Apprenticeship Comm. v. MacDonald</i> , 949 F.2d 270 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Engelman v. Amos</i> , 404 U.S. 23, 24; 92 S.Ct. 181; 30 L.Ed.2d 143 (1971)	39

<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Assn. v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141, 153-54; 102 S.Ct. 3014; 73 L.Ed.2d 664 (1982)	31
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1, 9; 6 L.Ed. 23 (1824).....	30
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103, 107; 110 S.Ct. 444; 107 L.Ed.2d 420 (1989).....	10
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> 471 U.S. 707, 713; 105 S.Ct. 2371; 85 L.Ed.2d 714 (1985).....	30, 31
<i>Jacobellis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 120 F.3d 171, 174 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Joint Apprenticeship and Training Council of Local 363 v. New York State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 829 F. Supp. 101, 105 (1993)	18
<i>New York Airlines, Inc. v. Dukes County, Martha’s Vineyard Airport Commission</i> , 623 F. Supp. 1435, 1443 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Patton v. Dole</i> , 806 F.2d 24, 31 (2d Cir. 1986)	41
<i>SEC v. Phan</i> , 500 F.3d 898, 904 (9 th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85, 96 n.14, 103 S.Ct. 2890; 77 L.Ed. 2d 490 (1983)	19, 39
<i>Siuslaw Concrete v. State of Washington</i> , 784 F.2d 952, 957-58 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	19, 30
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement</i> , 620 F.3d 1227, 1238 (10 th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374, 381-83, 81 S.Ct. 1554; 6 L.Ed.2d 908 (1961)	31
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635, 642-43; 122 S.Ct. 1753; 152 L.Ed.2d 871 (2002).....	5, 18, 20, 21

State Cases

In re Nantahala Power & Light Co., 87 P.U.R.4th 217, 1987 WL 257989
(N.C. Util. Comm’n Nov. 13, 1987) 40

*Southern Cal. Chapter of Assoc. Builders and Contractors, Inc., Joint
Apprenticeship Comm. v. Cal. Apprenticeship Council*, 4 Cal. 4th 422,
452; 841 P.2d 1011; 114 Cal.Rptr.2d 491 (1992)..... 10, 30

*Southern California Labor Management Operating Engineers Contract
Compliance Committee v. Aubry*, 54 Cal.App.4th 873 (1997) 31, 32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution’s Commerce Clause, art. I, § 8, cl. 3 35

State Statutes

California Labor Code § 1775.5 34, 35

California Labor Code § 3075(b)..... 34, 35

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 7245 24

28 U.S.C. § 2344 12

29 C.F.R. §§ 29.1 3, 9

29 C.F.R. § 29.2 passim

29 C.F.R. § 29.2 (k) 9, 33

29 C.F.R. § 29.12(a)(1) 10

29 C.F.R. §29.12 14

29 C.F.R. § 29.13 10

29 U.S.C. § 2503 24

29 U.S.C. § 50.....	2, 5, 9, 24
38 U.S.C. § 3452.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 16411.....	24
72 Fed. Reg. 9590.....	3, 6, 12, 22
